exclusive procedures available to a person dissatisfied with an eligibility determination 
or claim denial (including partial denials), or who is otherwise adversely affected by 
any action of the Trustees. 

(b) Request for Hearing.  Any person whose claim has been denied may appeal to the 

Trustees in writing within one hundred eighty-one (181) calendar days after receipt of 
notification of the denial of the claim or other adverse determination.  The appeal letter 

should indicate the reasons why the Participant believes that the grounds for denial of 
reimbursement are inapplicable.  The Participant may request and examine documents